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DATE FOR INDO-PAK SUMMIT MI.1 nXc

*[25. SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO if
DR. Z. A. AHMAD : SHRI
CHANDRA SHEKHAR : SHRI
KRISHAN KANT : SHRI D. P.
SINGH :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any date has been fixed for Indio-Pak Summit meeting : and

(b) if so, what is the date ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : and
(b) As metioned in the joint statement issued at the conclusion of the Enoissary-le\ el lalks, it was agreed that the Summit meeting should be held towards the end of May or the beginning of June. The exact date has yet to be fixed.

INDO-PAK TALKS

*131. SHRISITARAM KESRI: SHRI
LOKANATH MISRA : SHRI
CHANDRAMOULI JAGAR-
LAMUDI : SHRI SUNDAR MANI
PA 1 ElL : SHRIK. C. PANDA :
SHRI RAMSAHALI : SHRI
THILLAIVILLALAN :}
SHRIhABbBHAI M.CHINAI : SHRI
M. K. MOH'1 A : DR .BHAI
MAHAVIR : SHRI JAGDI1SH
PRASAD MATH UR : SHRI OM
PRAKASH TYAGI ; SHRIJ. P.
YADAV :

Will ihe Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a meeting of the emissaries of Pakistan and India was held recently with a view to preparing ground for a meeting of the Prime Minister of India and the President of Pakistan ; and

(b) if so, the outcome of ihe preliminary talks heli! '

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL . AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gulam Nabi
Unloo.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Thillai Villal.iu.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

(b) The text of the joint statement issued at the conclusion of the talks is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The special Emissaries of the President of Pakistan and the Prime Minister of India met at Murrce and Rawalpindi from April 26 to 29,1972. Shri D. P. Dhar, Special Emissary of the Prine Minister of India was assisted by Shri A. S. Chib, Joint Secretary, Shri P. L.
Sinai, Director, Shri S. P. Jagota, Director, Col. A.J. M. Homyji, Staff Officer, Shri J. X.
That, Press Officer, Shri N. Dayal, Under Secretary and Shri R. K. Kapur, Senior Research Officer of the Ministry of Externa*
Affairs, Government of India.

Mr. Aziz Ahmed, Special Emissary of the President of Pakistan was assisted by Mr. Rafi Raza. Special Assistant to the President, Mr.
Ifiikhar Ali, Foreign Secretary, Ambassador Sajjad Hyder. Mr. Aftab Ahmad Khan Director General and Mr. Abdul Sattar, Director General of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Government of Pakistan. This was the first occasion on which representatives of India and Pakistan were able to meet and communicate directly with each other oo behalf of their Governments since the tragic developments of last year.

The Special Emissaries held several sessions. These were marked with cordiality and a readiness on both sides to appreciate each others' point of view.

Mr. D.P. Dhar also called on His BxceHency the President of Pakistan. He conveyed to the President greetings of the Prime Minister of India and took the opportunity to thank him for the gracious hopitality occorded to him and members of his delegation.

The Special Emissaries have accomplished the task entrusted to them. They have settled the modalities for the forthcoming meeting between the President of Pakistan and the Prime Minister of India and have defined the subjects to be discussed by them. In this connection they considered several matters including in particular those bearing on the establishment of durable peace in the subcontinent.

The two Emissaries wish to place on record their satisfaction that ground has been prepared fora meeting between the President of
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Pakistan and the Prime Minister of India. I The meeting will be held towards the end of May or the beginning of June at New Delhi. A mutually convenient (late will be announced in due course.

SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO : Sir, the expected date, as has been stated, was the end of May or the beginning of June. Now, after the hostile * posture of Pakistan as we have observed in the Tithwal sector, and the intention of Pakistan President to go abroad, may we take it that the date will be either end of june or beginning of July :'

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : 1 will not try to make a guess about the dale?. We are in touch with the Government of Pakistan, and a mutually convenient date is sought to be settled between the two countries. The ex:c, date, I cannot at the moment indicate.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : Is there any move by Pakistan to get (his date postponed ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : No, Sir.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : The hon. Minister said there is no move by Pakistan to postpone the date because the first reports said it will be some clay towards the end of May or the beginning of June. But then, Mr. Bhutto is going abroad. Does the Government of India find that some big powers are trying to influence Mr. Bhutto not to have a meaningful dialogue with India, and does he connect the action of naval blockade in North Vietnam with Mr. Bhutto dilly-dallying and trying to postpone the date by his going abroad to West Asian countries ? Is big power politics playing a role to come in the way of the relations between India and Pakistan ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I would not like to confirm what the lion. Member has said.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT The hon.
Minister may not confirm my view, but may I know what is his view, of the matter ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : You have not asked it.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : What is your view of the change or postponement of the meeting and other relevant developments ?

[12 MAY 1972 ]

to Questions 10

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I have not received any proposal from the Pakistan Government about the postponement of the da'.e of the summit because no date has been fixed yet. The dates were being settled by mutual consultation. The question of postponement arises only if a date has been fixed.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : But the time had been broadly fixed. The time is end of May or beginning of June.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That was expected.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : If by mutual agreement any date is convenient to both the parties, that is something which should be treated as a matter which ordinarily happens.
The convenience of two Heads of Governments or Heads of States has to be taken into consideration.

SHRI CHANDRAMOUU JAGARLA-
MUDI : Due to the continuous violation of the ceasefire line by the Pakistan Government, do the Government of India have any doubt regarding the sincerity of the Pakistan Government about these talks ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : In international matters sincerity goes up to a point and each country has to see what is in the mutual interest. We believe that it will be in the mutual interest of both India and Pakistan to work for achieving durable peace and our effnts should continue to™achieve that objective.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN: From the joint statement I find that the Special Emissaries have defined the subjects to be discussed by them. In this connection they considered several matters including in particular those bearing on the establishment of durable peace in the sub-continent. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he can give the subjects decided to be discussed by both the Heads of States ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : No, Sir. I cannot give the list of subjects to be discussed.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : May I ask the hon.
Minister if the Government of India have conveyed to Pakistan that one of the preconditions for a summit talk should be that any Indian territory which Pakistan has taken after the ceasefire should be returned to India ?


11 Oral Answers

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : No, Sir. We have not made any such suggestion.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I will request the hon. Member not to ask from the Government the attitude that is to be taken in the course of the summit talks. Summit talks cannot be conducted fruitfully if we were to make public statements on what we intend to do in the course of the summit talks.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of India, in the course of the talks that have already been conducted, suggested to the Government of Pakistan that at some stage the Bangla Desh Government would have to be associated in the course of further talks ? May 1 also know whether the Government of Bangla Desh has been taken into confidence by the Government of India before finalising the subjects for the summit talks ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, we have made it clear to the Pakistan Government that in any matter in which the Government of Bangla Desh is a necessary party, a settlement can be arrived at only by the association and agreement of the Government of Bangla Desh.

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 12

About the second question, we have kepi the Government of Bangla Desh fully informed of the nature of our talks with Pakistan.

SHRI V. B. RAJU : There are newspaper reports that the head of the Bangla Desh Government and the head of Pakistan would meet somewhere in Europe. How far is it true, and has the Government of India any information in this regard ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : We have no information with regard to this. But we do have information to this effect that Sheikh Mujibur Rahman, Prime Minister of Bangla Desh, has said on several occasions that he has no intention to meet the head of the Government of Pakistan, unless Bangla Desh is recognised by Pakistan.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : In view of the two conflicting statements by two responsible persons in the External Affairs Ministry, may |
know what the exact position is ? Mr. Dhar who as our emissary went over to Pakistan . . .

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON:
"Went over" to Pakistan ?

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : .. on his return, like the External Affairs Minister of India, gave a Press statement saying that he had a most scintillating 65-minute talk with Mr.
Bhutto and that he was completely satisfied about his sincerity and honesty. But then it was contradict by Mr. T. N. Kaul who said thai he was most pessimistic about the outcome of the summit conference: May I know what the hon.
Minister feels about the exact situation ? In the meantime, the Tithwal incident from the Pakistan side has come. Therefore, I would like to know the views of the External Affairs Minister as to what he feels about (he situation.
In view of Mr. D.P. Dhar's statement, who acted as the External Affairs Minister and Mr. T. N.
Kaul who equally vehemently made a subsequent public statement, what is his view regarding the matter and also may I know whether he feels that the statements made by the different officials of the External Affairs Ministry are desirable ? Are the statements desirable, in the public interest, to be made to the Press ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : In the first place, I would like to say that there was no conflict in the positions that emerged as a result of the statement made by Shri D. P. Dhar and the statement which the hon. Member . . .
{Interruptions) PI ease. Did I interfere when you were talking ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He is not interfering.

SARDAR SVVARAN SINGH : There may be some difference on emphasis. But difference on emphasis is not of a nature which could be described as conflicting views. And in a situation like this, we should not speculate too much about the future. Here is a problem that we face ; the problem is a difficult one. And we have passed through an aimed conflict between our two countries. Tne objectives arc clear.
And our objective is to achieve durable peace.
Whether in our effort wc succeed, whether we are optimistic, over-optimistic, cautiously optimistic, less optimistic, is a matter of degree, about which there should not be much of speculation. And I would say that in a matter like this, our approach should be to do our utmost to achieve durable peace. There may be difficulties, and there are difficulties, and it would be wrong for anybody to under-estimate those difficulties. But that does not mean that we should give up the effort.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Is it desirable to give a statement without referring the matter to you ? You should have made the statement.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Nothing is said unless I know it.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Have you not sten these statements in the press ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I have seen the statements in the press and even before the statements were made I knew what was going to be said. I take full responsibility for the statements.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : How are you responsible for this statement ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: He is an officer of my Ministry. And if an officer of my Ministry makes a statement I am responsible for it because I am responsible to this House, not the officer.
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to Qiiestions 14
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MR. CHAIRMAN : It is a suggestion.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : This is a s.tg-
gestion. But there are practical difficulties in implementing that suggestion. For instance, I would very much like that I am not questioned about these things in this House. But I cannot avoid if hon. Members put questions. If an officer goes to foreign countries and press people, including the world press people, ask him questions, he has to make a statement. He cannot say that it is only the Foreign Minister of India that can make the statement. That will be the difficulty. And it is not likely to yield dividends in public relations. While dealing with the press that is the difficulty and practical difficulty which we have to face in an open society with free press and democratic institutions.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr.
question.

Yadav, last
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : The Government will take thi responsibility of carrying on these negotiations. It will not be wise to discuss it in the House before the negotiations start or when the negatiations are going on.

oft Fuqed) WA WET : FTT GG
arw T 3 A faqifafas w8, fwaat-
fafafordr #f gaa w8 2, a3z 2 0%
& A9 iR arfRearT F @9 A9, qre-qist &7 TR S8 E A § a1
astE % grwafa agt ) 9% fag 33 s
FAET @ AT qET of AMEF T AT 77
FAFIE § W B AT aaseE Ay avg &1
1% gawr saaar o A 72 FI | I
Ffaw. ..

»f gl : A% AT FT FAE B
n

S awl weiz mER AWy, 0F
ez (avifalafsdt #1 F7 Gart 4 #g atar =gar & br 2 ¥ fav avada g, &
3z strAr Srgar § R fEE s e
R FA AT G 8 |

oft @k ; FIET AL gEAEy fra afF & S ag wdy Al FAEn |
gFar g

wft wteed) SAIF A€ : ST GAT 3 98
At gar 71 sAF FAy a1 afar ) fax
g QNAL HANAT B AT ST BT
& WA H 3T TG NPT |

W = e
WO e

T

sit anafi ;s BgRardt £7F &7

*126. ['The questioner (Dr. Bhai Mahavii was absent- For answer vide eol. infra. ]

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16
STEEL PLANT IN ORISSA

+127. DR-R.K. CHAKRABARTI : t
SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE : SHRI
KRISHNA  BAHADUR
CHETTRI: SARDAR
AMIJAD ALIL:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Orissa Government have submitted any proposal along with a feasibility nyort on the establishment of a steel plant at Nayagarh/Paradip in Orissa ;

(b) if so, whether the Central Government have examined tlie report and if the answer be in the affirmative what is the reaction of Government to the proposal ;

(c) whether Government have received such proposals from any other State ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI 2t MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM ) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) This proposal will be considered along with other studies being made for raising steel production.

(c) No, Sir. Location studies for integrated steel plants are taken up from time to time by the Government of India.

(d) Does not ari se.
STEEL PLANT IN ORISSA

*142. SHRI D. K.PATEL: SHRI O. P.
TYAGI SHRI
CHANDRAMOULT ]\G-

ARLAMUDI :§ SHRI K.
P. SINGH DEO :

Will the Minister or STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Orissa Government have assured the Central Government that they would produce the cheapest

fine question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Rajat Kumar Chakrabarli.

AStarred Questions 127 and 142 were taken up together'

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chandramouli
Jagarlamudi.

